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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2052

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2024


AYUSH Super Speciality Hospital and Health and Wellness Centres


†2052. Shri Gopal Jee Thakur:

Smt. Vijaylakshmi Devi:

Shri Nalin Soren:

Shri Chandra Prakash Choudhary:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the AYUSH super-speciality hospitals/health and wellness centres approved so far under National AYUSH Mission in Bihar and Jharkhand, district-wise;

(b) the amount of fund(s) sanctioned/allocated/utilised for the approved hospitals so far under the said mission in the States of Jharkhand and Bihar particularly Darbhanga Parliamentary

Constituency;

(c) the current status of the same along with the target set under the National AYUSH Mission;

and

(d) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for the timely completion of the same?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)
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(a) and (b) Since Public Health being is a State subject, setting up of Ayush super speciality hospitals/health centres comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments including Bihar and Jharkhand. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance to the State/UT Governments including Bihar and Jharkhand for the establishment of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals.


Further, as per the proposals received from State Governments of Bihar and Jharkhand through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), Ministry of Ayush has approved 4 units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAH) at Patna, Darbhanga, Khagaria, & Gopalganj Districts in Bihar and 7

Units of IAH at Ranchi, Gumla, Bokaro, Deoghar, Palamu, Dumka & Jamshedpur (East

Singhbum) in the State of Jharkhand. The District-wise Integrated Ayush Hospitals along with fund(s) sanctioned/allocated/utilised in the State of Bihar and Jharkhand is furnished at Annexure I and status of approved Ayushman Arogya Mandir for the State of Bihar and Jharkhand is furnished at Annexure II and III respectively.


(c) and (d) Since implementation of the NAM Scheme comes under the purview of State/UT Governments, State/UT-wise specific targets and their timely completion are not being fixed by the Ministry.


*****
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Annexure I

District-wise approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals along with Sanctioned/ Utilized in the State of Bihar and Jharkhand.

S.

No.

Location

(District)

Year of

Approval

No. of

Beds

Funds

sanctioned

(Rs. In lakhs)

Funds

Utilized (as

reported by

State

Government)

(Rs. in lakhs)

Status

Bihar

1


Patna 2015-16 50 902.7 853.20 Construction

Completed

Gopalganj 2023-24 50 500.00 0.0 Construction

not started

Khagaria 2023-24 50 500.00 0.0 Construction

not started

Darbhanga 2023-24 50 500.00 0.0 Construction

not started

Jharkhand

2 Ranchi 2019-20 50 1500 414.51 Under

construction

Gumla 2022-23 10 750 0 Construction

not started

Bokaro 2022-23 10 750 31.55 Under

construction

Deoghar 2022-23 10 750 49.73 Under

construction

Palamu 2022-23 10 750 32.46 Under

construction

Dumka 2022-23 10 750 91.97 Under

construction

Jamshedpur

(East

Singhbum)

2022-23 50 1500 130.91 Under

construction
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 Annexure- II

Status of Approved Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) for the State of Bihar S. No Name of District Number of approved Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush)

1.  Araria 4

2.  Arwal 2

3.  Aurangabad 16

4.  Banka 4

5.  Begusarai 9

6.  Bhagalpur 8

7.  Bhojpur 4

8.  Buxar 7

9.  Darbhanga 35

10. East Champaran 15

11.  Gaya 4

12.  Gopalganj 7

13.  Jamui 3

14.  Jehanabad 4

15.  Kaimur (Bhabua) 5

16.  Katihar 4

17.  Khagaria 2

18.  Kishanganj 11

19.  Lakhisarai 1

20.  Madhepura 2

21.  Madhubani 13

22.  Munger 4

23. Muzaffarpur 15

24.  Nalanda 8

25.  Nawada 10

26.  Patna 22
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27.  Purnia 16

28.  Rohtas 7

29.  Saharsa 6

30.  Samastipur 9

31.  Saran 2

32.  Sheikhpura 1

33.  Sheohar 1

34.  Sitamarhi 6

35.  Siwan 8

36.  Supaul 3

37.  Vaishali 12

38. West Champaran 4

39.  Total 294
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Annexure-III

Status of Approved Ayushman Arogya Mandir for the State of Jharkhand


S. No
Name of District

Number of approved Ayushman

Arogya Mandir (Ayush)

1.  Bokaro 38

2.  Chatra 31

3.  Deoghar 35

4.  Dhanbad 27

5.  Dumka 19

6. East Singhbhum 30

7.  Garhwa 48

8.  Giridih 25

9.  Godda 36

10.  Gumla 35

11.  Hazaribagh 36

12.  Jamtara 36

13.  Khunti 28

14.  Koderma 34

15.  Latehar 33

16.  Lohardaga 26

17.  Pakur 22

18.  Palamu 42

19.  Ramgarh 28

20.  Ranchi 20

21.  Sahebganj 19

22.  Saraikela 33

23.  Simdega 30

24. West Singhbhum 34

25.  Total 745

